



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.647/2018

Shri Girish Rameshchandra Malani

..Versus..

Reserve Bank of India, through its General Manager, Nagpur

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. C.M. Deshpande, Advocate for petitioner

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND
SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, JJ.**

DATE : 20/06/2025

1. Mr. Deshpande, learned Counsel for the petitioner assures that copy of the petition shall be made available to Mr. Rahul Bhangde, learned Counsel for the respondent No.1 - Reserve Bank of India.
2. We request Advocate Mr. Rahul Bhangde to take instructions as to whether before demonetization the currency from the petitioner was seized. However, during enquiry it is noticed that the petitioner is not at fault and as such the currency was given in the custody of the petitioner.
3. The request of the petitioner for change of currency post demonetization is not considered because of the limitation imposed by the Reserve Bank of India.
4. We request learned Counsel for the respondent No.1 to address this Court on this issue on the next date of hearing.
5. Stand over to 27/06/2025.

(SACHIN S. DESHMUKH, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)